## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
313-33 (COR)		Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Craig Burns on being named as the 2016 "Social Worker of the Year" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further extending a warm and sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable population of our island community.		3/18/2016 6:00 p.m.					03/17/16

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 313-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

2

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Craig Burns on being named as the 2016 "Social Worker of the Year" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable population of our island community.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTALTRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, Mr. Craig Burns moved to Guam three (3) years ago and has
- 4 immersed himself in the community where he is involved in multiple projects that
- 5 support island sustainability. With an extensive background in social work and
- 6 military services, he is able to apply his experience to our small community while
- 7 respecting the uniqueness of our island; and

WHEREAS, Craig is a hard working parent and husband, who always looks out for the betterment of his family. Craig and his family have embraced Guam as their home, and his work reflects his commitment to the community. He challenges the status quo, but does so with empathy and humility. He has developed positive working relationships with a wide variety of organizations and island leaders across the entire political spectrum; and his obvious passion for the well-being of Guam and of people in general shows through in everything he does; and

WHEREAS, Craig conducts presentations focused on culturally responsive community development in several conferences. He continues to serve as a Practicum Instructor to Master's of Social Work students from the University of Hawaii at Manoa, and he is currently an adjunct faculty at the University of Guam (UOG) Division of Social Work; and

WHEREAS, Craig continues to share his passion and knowledge on gardening and sustainability through participation in the New Farmer Training at UOG, both as part of the organizing committee and as a participant. He volunteers as part of the Non-Communicable Disease Consortium (NCD), One Community Guam (with the U.S. Attorney's Office), and offers his expertise to other community organizations committed to serving veterans and encouraging island sustainability; and

WHEREAS, Craig is the current President of the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter, where his term as President began on July 1, 2015. Through Craig's leadership and during his first six (6) months as President, he accomplished one of his goals of increasing chapter membership to over one hundred (100) members. This sixty-three percent (63%) increase in membership is the largest increase of any social work chapter in the nation; and it has always been the goal of the Chapter to increase its membership since its inception, and this goal was achieved; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED.** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na 1 2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 3 of Guam, commend and congratulate Mr. Craig Burns on being named as the 2016 "Social Worker of the Year" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW) 4 5 Guam Chapter; and does further extend a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os* 6 Ma'ase' to him for his hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable population of our island community; and be it further 7 8 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 9 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Craig Burns; to the National Association of 10 Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I 11 12 Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 17<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH 2016.

BENJAMIN J.E. CRUZ

Acting Speaker

RÓRY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 313-33 (COR) - Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. - "Relative to commending and congratulating Mr. Craig Burns on being named as the 2016 "Social Worker of the Year" by the National Association of Social Workers (NASW), Guam Chapter; and to further extending a warm and sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his hard work and dedication to the needs of the most vulnerable nonvolution of our island community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson			gd"	***************************************	
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	EVUTE				
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	EVOTE	J	<b>V</b>		
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	EVOTE	31414			
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	EVOTE		/		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	EVOTE	3/6/14			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	ar	3	1		
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member					
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	EVOTE	3			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	WOTE	316	V/		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person:					

Staff Co	ntact Person:
For CO	R/Clerk's Office Use Only
	CertifiedReturned
Name:	E WMStm M. Mad
Date:	3/18/20/6
Notes:	Syche fo Synsor (In H.) sind works be in 3/17/14. Adapted
	defe on fla. 3/17/14. from 3/18/14. 16